THE BHARAT SCOUTS AND GUIDES, SOUTHERN REGIONAL HEADQUARTERS# 39, SHANTHIGRUHA, PALACE ROAD, BANGALORE-560001RHQ Circular No. 04/145-54 /2017-2018DATED: - 23.05.2016

To

All the State Secretaries, State Associations of the Bharat Scouts & Guides <u>Southern Region.</u>

Sub: REGIONAL LEVEL YOUTH FORUM CUM SWACHH BHARAT ABHIYAN CAMPAIGNERS WORKSHOP (SOUTHERN REGION) – Reg.

Dear Madam/Sir,

We are very happy to inform you that to train young members of the Bharat Scouts and Guides as an active promoters and Peer Educators to undertake awareness and Community action oriented programmes all over the Country, the Regional Level Youth Forum Cum Swachh Bharat Abhiyan Campaigners Workshop (Southern Region) will be conducted at the Bharat Scouts and Guides State Headquarters, Domalguda, Adjacent to A. V. College, Near Sadhuram Eye Hospital, Domalguda, Hyderabad, Telangana from 18th to 22nd August 2017. The details of the event as given below: -

1	Name of the Event	:	REGIONAL LEVEL YOUTH FORUM CUM SWACHH BHARAT ABHIYAN CAMPAIGNERS WORKSHOP (SOUTHERN REGION)
2	Dates (Duration)	:	From 18 th to 22 nd August 2017. (Five days)
3	Date of Arrival	:	18 th August, 2017 before lunch.
4	Date of Departure	:	22 nd August 2017 after lunch.
5	Venue	:	The Bharat Scouts and Guides State Headquarters, Domalguda, Adjacent to A. V. College, Near Sadhuram Eye Hospital, Domalguda, Hyderabad, Telangana.
6	How to Reach	:	Trains are available up to Secunderabad/Hyderabad/Kachiguda. Venue at equidistance from all the Railway Stations. Share Auto Rickshaws may be engaged to reach the venue. For any queries, one may please contact Mr. John Samuel, Asst. State Secretary on Mobile: 7673920568.
7	Who can Participate	.:	Scouts / Guides /Rovers / Rangers completed at least Rajya Puraskar / Nipun are eligible to apply (Minimum age 15 years).
8	Quota allocation	:	Sr. Scouts/Rovers = 05 Sr. Guides/Rangers = 05 Adult Leader = 01 Total =11 NB: (Additional participants will not be accepted)
9	Fee	:	Rs 100/- Dev. Fee & Rs 80/- Spl. Fee Total Rs.180/- for Scouts/Guides/Rovers/Rangers and Rs 200/- Dev. Fee & Rs 80/- Spl. Fee, Total Rs 280/- per head for Unit Leader is to be paid as Registration Fee at the time of Registration in the Camp.

Achain

Contd. 2

-2-				
10	Programmes & Activity	:	Group Discussions, Youth Forum, Input Sessions on "SWACHH BHARAT" "SUNDAR BHARAT" by Experts/Guest Speakers, Inputs on MOP, Free Being Me, STV, Surf Smart, Extempore Speech, Competitions on Poster Making, Essay Writing, Drawing & Painting, Slogan/Poem Writing, Awareness March/Rally, C.D.Activity, Cultural Programmes and many more.	
11	What to Carry	:	Two sets of Correct & Complete Uniform as per APRO II/III, personal belongings, personal first aid kit and medicine if any, sleeping bag and mat, bed sheet, water bottle, torch, toilet requisites, Plate, Spoon, Glass & Mug etc. and materials for Competitions, Traditional Costumes for Cultural Programmes & Camp-fire etc.	
12	Financial Assistance	:	Concessional 2 nd Sleeper Class Railway fare, Ordinary Private/Govt. Bus fare will be re-imbursed on production of a train ticket & bus ticket in original. (Those who are travelling by Bus where there is no train route). Participants from Railway State should travel by Railway Passes. Free hospitality will be provided during the camp. (No Auto, Taxi fare or Tatkal charges or AC/Volvo fare will be reimbursed)	
13	Expectation after the Workshop	:	After successful participation in the Workshop, each Participants is expected to be the key persons to implement this programme on "SWACHH BHARAT SUNDAR BHARAT" (Clean India) in their area till October 2019 in collaboration with the help of their District and State Continuously to create awareness at all level.	
14	MEMBERSHIP OF NHQ MAGAZINE	:	It is proposed that all the Scouts and Guides & Adult Leaders attended in Regional and National Events should subscribe membership of NHQ Monthly Magazine at least for 01 year. Magazine Subscription Fee for one year is Rs. 180.00 only.	
15	Last date of Confirmation Of Participation:	:	The list of participating candidates should reach at The Bharat Scouts & Guides, Southern Regional Headquarters, Bangalore on or before 30th July 2017 . If your State is not utilizing the allotted quota, please inform us so that additional quota may be allotted to other needy States.	

We are sure that your State will fully utilise the quota as allotted and depute suitable candidates for the event.

Thanking You,

Yours in Scouting, 17

3 (Arun Chandra Patar) Assistant Director Southern Region

Copy for kind information to:

- 1. The Director, Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi.
- 2. The Joint Director (S/G), Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi.
- 3. The Accounts Officer, Bharat Scouts & Guides, National Headquarters, New Delhi.
